

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10 FEB -8 PM 2:12

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY Cm  
DEPUTY

No. 39433-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MONTEECE TRUSEAN SMITH-LLOYD,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 08-1-05094-9  
The Honorable Bryan Chushcoff, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES ..... 6**

    A. The trial court violated Smith-Lloyd’s constitutional right to know the nature and cause of the accusation against him when it allowed the State to amend the first degree robbery charge after resting its case-in-chief because the amendment broadened, not lessened, the nature of the crime charged. ..... 6

    B. The imposition of a firearm sentence enhancement for first degree robbery with a firearm violated the constitutional prohibition on double jeopardy because the enhancement is a lesser included offense of first degree robbery as charged in this case...... 9

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 14**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) .....	10
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) .....	10
<u>Benton v. Maryland</u> , 395 U.S. 784, 89 S. Ct. 2056, 23 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1969) .....	11
<u>Brown v. Ohio</u> , 432 U.S. 161, 97 S. Ct. 2221, 53 L. Ed. 2d 187 (1977) .....	11
<u>Harris v. Oklahoma</u> , 433 U.S. 682, 97 S. Ct. 2912, 53 L. Ed. 2d 1054 (1977) .....	11
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	13
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969) .....	11
<u>State v. Berlin</u> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997) .....	13
<u>State v. Berube</u> , 150 Wn.2d 498, 79 P.3d 1144 (2003) .....	7, 8
<u>State v. Bobic</u> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	11
<u>State v. Caldwell</u> , 47 Wn. App. 317, 734 P.2d 542 (1987).....	10
<u>State v. Claborn</u> , 95 Wn.2d 629, 628 P.2d 467 (1981) .....	10
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005) .....	13
<u>State v. Goodman</u> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	10
<u>State v. Husted</u> , 118 Wn. App. 92, 74 P.3d 672 (2003).....	10

<u>State v. Jackman</u> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006) .....	13
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991) .....	7
<u>State v. Leach</u> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989).....	7
<u>State v. Pelkey</u> , 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987).....	7, 9
<u>State v. Pentland</u> , 43 Wn. App. 808, 719 P.2d 605 (1986) .....	10
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 98 Wn. App. 936, 941, 991 P.2d 1195 (2000) .....	7
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006) .....	10
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 102 Wn. App. 202, 6 P.3d 1226 (2001) .....	9
<u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CrR 2.1 .....	7
RAP 2.5(a) .....	9
RCW 9.94A.533.....	9, 12
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a) .....	7-8
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(ii) .....	9, 12
RCW 10.43.020 .....	12
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	6
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9.....	11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend.10).....	6
